

No. 21-954

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Charles Roth
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
224 S. Michigan Avenue
Suite 600
Chicago, IL 60604
croth@heartlandalliance.org
312-660-1613

May 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1
SUMMARY OF THE AMICUS ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT..... 2
I. THE CHALLENGE TO THE JUNE
RULE BECAME MOOT ONCE IT WAS
RESCINDED..... 2
II. VACATUR UNDER *MUNSINGWEAR*
AND *BANCORP* IS APPROPRIATE. 4
III. THE PROCEDURAL HISTORY, LACK
OF PERCOLATION, AND
ANALYTICAL MISSTEPS ARE ALSO
RELEVANT..... 7
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<i>A.L. Mechling Barge Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 324 (1961).....	3
<i>Akiachak Native Community v. US DOI</i> , 827 F.3d 100 (D.C.Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U. S. 737 (1984).....	3
<i>Burns v. Alcala</i> , 420 U.S. 575 (1975).....	11
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	11
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 529 (2003)	9
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	6
<i>Dept. of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....	10
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981)	11
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	9, 10
<i>Lok v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 548 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>Mayorkas v. Innovation Law Lab</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2842 (2021).....	6
<i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 100 F. 3d 863 (10th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 251 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	3
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	11
<i>Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	9
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	4
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	6

<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U. S. 36 (1950).....	4, 5
<i>Vander Jagt v. O'Neill</i> , 699 F. 2d 1166 (D.C.Cir. 1983)	3
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	11
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 587 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Wyoming v. US Dept. of Agr</i> , 414 F. 3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005).....	4, 6
<i>Wyoming v. Zinke</i> , 871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017) ..	5, 6

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1225	2, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iv)	9, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A).....	9, 10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C).....	8, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Detention.” Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/detention	11
2B Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction (6th ed. 2000)	9
Br. for Amici Curiae the Border Project	7
Br. of Admin. Law Professors as Amici Curiae	3, 4
Br. of Amici Curiae 61 Advocacy and Legal Services Organizations.....	7
Br. of Prof. Benjamin Eidelson as Amicus Curiae	3
Distance Between Cities, https://www.distance- cities.com/distance-el-paso-tx-to-amarillo-tx	7
https://www.txnd.uscourts.gov/location/amarillo	7
